EMEP/EEA air pollutant emission inventory guidebook 2016 – Update Oct. 2018 1
Category Title
NFR 3.D.f, 3.I  Agriculture other including use of pesticides
SNAP 1006 Use of pesticides and limestone
ISIC
Version Guidebook 2016 Update October 2018
Lead authors
Jim Webb, Nicholas Hutchings, Barbara Amon

depending largely on the quality of the information regarding the types and amounts of pesticides
used.
4.7 Gridding
Considering the potential for pesticides to have local effects on ecology, emission estimates should
be disaggregated on the basis of land use data as much as possible.
5 References
Bailey, R. E. (2001). "Global hexachlorobenzene emissions." Chemosphere 43(2): 167-182.
Barber, J. L., A. J. Sweetman, and K. C. Jones (2005a). "Hexachlorobenzene - Sources, environmental
fate and risk characterisation." Euro Chlor, pp 115, www.eurochlor.org.
Beall, M. (1976). "Persistence of aerially applied hexachlorobenzene on grass and soil." Journal of
Environmental Quality 5(4): 367-369.
Council Directive 91/414/EEC of 15 July 1991 concerning the placing of plant protection products on
the market, (1991).
Commission Directive 2009/128/EC of the European Parliament and of the council of 21 October
2009 establishing a framework for Community action to achieve the sustainable use of pesticides
DIRECTIVE 2009/128/EC C.F.R. (2009),
EMEP/CORINAIR Guidebook 2013.
EU Pesticides database (2017): http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/pesticides/eu-
pesticidesdatabase/public/?event=activesubstance.selection&language=EN.

p.22) and taking into account results of batch samples testing the impurity the max. concentration
was raised again up to 0.04 g/kg (see also 2006/76/EC).
Picloram was added to Annex I with the Commission Directive 2008/69/EC where the HCB impurity
has been set to 8 % and minor (see also FAO specification, 2012).
Table 3: Proposed maximum HCB-concentration (impurity factor) in active substances used in
Europe from 1990 onwards taken into account the implemented EU regulation.
See reference notation under Table 3
* Authorised in most of the EU-MS (see http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/pesticides/eu-pesticides-
database)
** Some European countries use lower IF since 2005 because the HCB impurity concentration in the
actives substances is markedly lower than indicated in the regulation, these countries use 10 mg/kg.
*** At the beginning of 1990 lower max. HCB concentration was in place in the US. For Europe 100 mg/kg
is applied.
**** Authorised in AT, BG, CZ, DE, DK, EE, FI, HR, HU, IE, LT, LU, LV, PL, RO, SE, SK, UK
***** According Article 2(3) of 2004/247/EC some MS (UK, EL, NL, IE, BG, ES)  could use Simazine until 2007
****** 2009/715/EC (Commission Decision of 23 September 2009 concerning the non-inclusion of chlorthal-
dimethyl in Annex I to Council Directive 91/414/EEC and the withdrawal of authorisations for plant protection
products containing that substance)
7.4.2 Default emission factors
Very little published information about the HCB quantities that are emitted during application in

fate and risk characterisation." Euro Chlor, pp 115, www.eurochlor.org.
 3.D.f, 3.I Agriculture other including use of pesticides
EMEP/EEA air pollutant emission inventory guidebook 2016 – Update Oct. 2018 16
Barber, J. L., A. J. Sweetman, D. Van Wijk and K. C. Jones (2005b). "Hexachlorobenzene in the global
environment: emissions, levels, distribution, trends and processes." Science of the total environment
349(1): 1-44.
Beall, M. (1976). "Persistence of aerially applied hexachlorobenzene on grass and soil." Journal of
Environmental Quality 5(4): 367-369.
Benazon Environmental Inc., (2000). HCB Sources, Regulations, and Programs for the Ontario Great
Lakes Basin 1988, 1998, and 2000. Draft Report to Toxics Prevention Division. EC-Ontario Region, EC-
Ontario Region.
Council Directive 91/414/EEC of 15 July 1991 concerning the placing of plant protection products on
the market,
(1991).
Commission Directive 2005/53/EC of 16 September 2005 amending Council Directive 91/414/EEC to
include chlorothalonil, chlorotoluron, cypermethrin, daminozide and thiophanate-methyl as active
substances 2005/53/EC C.F.R. (2005).
Commission Directive 2006/76/EC of 22 September 2006 amending Council Directive 91/414/EEC as
regards the specification of the active substance chlorothalonil (Text with EEA relevance) 2006/76/EC
C.F.R. (2006).
Commission Directive 2008/69/EC of 1 July 2008 amending Council Directive 91/414/EEC to include
clofentezine, dicamba, difenoconazole, diflubenzuron, imazaquin, lenacil, oxadiazon, picloram and
pyriproxyfen as active substances 2008/69/EC C.F.R. (2008).
Regulation (EC) No 1185/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009
concerning statistics on pesticides (Text with EEA relevance) REGULATION (EC) No 1185/2009 C.F.R.